

**IN THE SUPREME COURT
STATE OF GEORGIA**

WOMEN'S SURGICAL CENTER, LLC d/b/a)
GEORGIA ADVANCED SURGERY)
CENTER FOR WOMEN; DR. HUGO D.)
RIBOT, JR., M.D.; DR. MALCOLM)
BARFIELD, D.O.,)

Case Nos. S17A1317
S17X1318

Appellants/Cross-Appellees,

v.

Superior Court of Fulton County

CLYDE L. REESE, III, in his individual)
capacity and in his official capacity as)
Commissioner of the Georgia Department of)
Community Health; RACHEL L. KING, in)
her individual capacity and in her official)
capacity as Health Planning Director, Georgia)
Department of Community Health,)

Civil Action File No.
2015CV262659

Appellees/Cross-Appellants.

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE, GEORGIA ALLIANCE
OF COMMUNITY HOSPITALS, INC., IN SUPPORT OF
APPELLEES/CROSS-APPELLANTS**

PARKER, HUDSON, RAINER & DOBBS LLP

303 Peachtree Street, N.E.
Suite 3600
Atlanta, Georgia 30308
PHONE: (404) 523-5300
FAX: (404) 522-8409
jparker@phrd.com
jrainger@phrd.com

By: John H. Parker, Jr.
Georgia Bar No. 562450
J. Marbury Rainer
Georgia Bar No. 592225

Attorneys for Georgia Alliance of
Community Hospitals, Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION1

II. INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE1

III. ARGUMENT AND CITATION OF AUTHORITIES.....3

 A. The Constitutionality of the Georgia CON Law Is Supported by Established Judicial Principles.....3

 B. Appellants' Reliance on the Alleged Anticompetitive Nature of the Georgia CON Law as the Basis for its Invalidation Is Contrary to Well-Established Law.6

 1. Appellants Mischaracterize the CON Law as Strictly Anticompetitive.6

 2. Federal Antitrust Regulators' Opposition to State CON Laws as Allegedly Anticompetitive Is Irrelevant.8

 C. Compelling Public Policy Considerations Support the Georgia CON Law.11

 1. Cherry-Picking by Freestanding ASCs11

 2. The CON Law's Legitimate Stated Purposes13

 D. CON Laws Have Withstood Judicial Scrutiny.15

 E. As an Additional Ground for Affirming Summary Judgment for Appellees, Appellants Failed To Present an Actual Controversy Necessary for Declaratory Judgment.....18

 1. Background of Appellants' Denied, Unappealed CON Application.....19

 2. No Basis for Declaratory Judgment20

IV. CONCLUSION28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Albany Surgical, P.C. v. Dep't of Cmty. Health, 278 Ga. 366 (2004)4, 5

Albany Surgical, P.C. v. Dep't of Cmty. Health, 257 Ga. App. 636 (2002)13

Baker v. City of Marietta, 271 Ga. 210 (1999).....28

Baranan v. State Bd. of Nursing Home Adm'rs., 143 Ga. App. 605 (1977).....7

*Belk v. Westbrook*s, 266 Ga. 628 (1996).....5

Black v. Bland Farms, LLC, 332 Ga. App. 653 (2015)26

Bradfield v. Hosp. Auth. of Muscogee Cnty., 226 Ga. 575 (1970)7

Bruner v. Zawacki, 997 F. Supp. 692 (E.D. Ky. 2014)17

Chambers of Ga., Inc. v. Dep't of Natural Res., 232 Ga. App. 632 (1998)..... passim

City of Calhoun v. N. Ga. Elec. Membership Corp., 233 Ga. 759 (1975).....4

Colon Health Ctrs. of Am., LLC v. Hazel, 733 F.3d 535 (4th Cir. 2013)..... 15, 16

Colon Health Ctrs. of Am., LLC v. Hazel, 813 F.3d 145 (4th Cir. 2016).....16

Colon Health Ctrs. of Am., LLC v. Hazel, No. 1:12-cv-615, 2012 WL 4105063 (E.D. Va. Sept. 14, 2012) 16, 17

DeJarnette v. Hosp. Auth. of Albany, 195 Ga. 189 (1942).....7

DeKalb Cnty. v. Perdue, 286 Ga. 793 (2010).....4

Dep't of Transp. v. Peach Hill Prop., Inc., 280 Ga. 624 (2006)..... passim

Dev. Auth. of DeKalb Cnty. v. State of Ga., 286 Ga. 36 (2009)4

Fed. Trade Comm'n v. Phoebe Putney Health Sys., Inc., 133 S. Ct. 1003 (2013)8

Fed. Trade Comm'n v. Univ. Health, Inc., 938 F.2d 1206 (11th Cir. 1991)8, 9

Georgia-Pacific, LLC v. Fields, 298 Ga. 499 (2013)18

Higdon v. City of Senoia, 273 Ga. 83 (2000).....21

Howard v. State, 222 Ga. 525 (1966)5

Hughes v. Cobb Cnty., 264 Ga. 128 (1994).....13

Ledford v. Dep't of Transp., 253 Ga. 717 (1985).....22

Mount Royal Towers, Inc. v. Ala. Bd. of Health, 388 So. 2d 1209 (Ala. 1980).....17

N. Fulton Med. Ctr. v. Stephenson, 269 Ga. 540 (1998)7, 8

Old S. Duck Tours v. Mayor & Aldermen of City of Savannah, 272 Ga. 869 (2000)
.....4

Pangle v. Gossett, 261 Ga. 307 (1991).....27

Planned Parenthood of Greater Iowa, Inc. v. Atchison, 126 F.3d 1042 (8th Cir.
1997).....16

Royal Crown Prop., LLC v. Regions Bank, 306 Ga. App. 568 (2010).....13

Terrell Cnty. v. Albany/Dougherty Hosp. Auth., 256 Ga. 627 (1987).....21

Statutes

O.C.G.A. § 12-8-24.....25

O.C.G.A. § 12-8-25.4.....21

O.C.G.A. § 12-8-30.6.....25

O.C.G.A. § 31-6-1..... 1, 2, 7

O.C.G.A. § 31-6-21.....6

O.C.G.A. § 31-6-21.1.....5

O.C.G.A. § 31-6-42.....7, 18

O.C.G.A. § 31-6-44.....20

O.C.G.A. § 31-6-44.1.....20

O.C.G.A. § 31-6-46.....6

O.C.G.A. § 31-6-47.....19

O.C.G.A. § 31-6-70.....1, 6

O.C.G.A. § 9-4-2.....20

Rules

Ga. Comp. R. & Regs. 111-2-1 *et seq.*1

Other Authorities

Brief of Scholars of Economics and Scholars of Law and Economics as Amici Curiae Supporting Appellants, *Colon Health Ctrs. of Am., LLC v. Hazel*, 733 F.3d 535 (2013) (No. 14-2283)16

Certificate of Public Need (COPN) Work Group, the Virginia Department of Health, <https://www.vdh.virginia.gov/Administration/COPN.htm>.....15

Concurring Statement of Commissioner Julie Brill on the Joint Statement of the Federal Trade Commission and the Antitrust Division of the U.S. Department of Justice to the Virginia Certificate of Public Need Work Group (Oct. 23, 2015), <https://www.ftc.gov/public-statements/2015/10/concurring-statement-commissioner-julie-brill-joint-statement-federal>10

Dissenting Statement of Commissioner Julie Brill on the Joint Statement of the Federal Trade Commission and the Antitrust Division of the U.S. Department of Justice on Certificate-of-Need Laws and South Carolina House Bill 3250 (Jan. 8, 2016), <https://www.ftc.gov/public-statements/2016/01/dissenting-statement-commissioner-julie-brill-joint-statement-federal> 10, 11

Statement of the Federal Trade Commission—In the Matter of Phoebe Putney Health System, Inc., et al., Docket No. 9348 (Mar. 31, 2015), <https://www.ftc.gov/public-statements/2015/03/statement-federal-trade-commission-matter-phoebe-putney-health-system-inc>.8
